
 

 

 
At: Cadeirydd ac Aelodau’r Pwyllgor 

Safonau 
Dyddiad: 
 

Dydd Iau, 18 Gorffennaf 
2024 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824 712589 

 e-bost: democrataidd@sirddinbych.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Aelod o’r Pwyllgor, 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR SAFONAU, DYDD GWENER, 26 
GORFFENNAF 2024 am 10.00 am yn SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN 
A THRWY GYNHADLEDD FIDEO. 
 
 
 
 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Swyddog Monitro 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
RHAN 1 - GWAHODDIR Y WASG A'R CYHOEDD I FYNYCHU'R RHAN HON 
O'R CYFARFOD 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT  (Tudalennau 5 - 6) 

 Aelodau i ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy’n rhagfarnu 
mewn unrhyw fusnes a nodwyd i’w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 
 

 

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD   

 Notice of items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 

 

4 COFNODION Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF  (Tudalennau 7 - 16) 

SYLWER Y BYDD SESIWN HYFFORDDI FER I BOB AELOD O’R PWYLLGOR 

SAFONAU AM 9.15 A.M. YN UNION O FLAEN Y CYFARFOD 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

 

 Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Safonau a gynhaliwyd ar 1 Mawrth 
(copi ynghlwm). 
 

 

5 OMBWDSMON GWASANAETHAU CYHOEDDUS CYMRU - 'EIN 
CANFYDDIADAU'  (Tudalennau 17 - 26) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cyfreithiwr dan Hyfforddiant (copi ynghlwm) ar y 
dudalen “Ein Canfyddiadau” a gyhoeddwyd ar wefan Ombwdsmon 
Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus Cymru. 
 

 

6 MEWN CYFARFODYDD   

 Nodi presenoldeb aelodau'r Pwyllgor Safonau yn y Cynghorau Sir, Tref a 
Chymuned a derbyn eu hadroddiadau. 
 

 

7 ADRODDIAD ARWEINYDD GRWP GWLEIDYDDOL   

 Derbyn diweddariad llafar gan y Swyddog Monitro ynglŷn ag Adroddiadau 
Arweinyddion y Grwpiau Gwleidyddol. 
 

 

8 DIWEDDARIAD FFORWM SAFONAU CENEDLAETHOL   

 Derbyn diweddariad llafar ar y Fforwm Safonau Cenedlaethol. 
 

 

9 TREFNIADAU DIRPRWY SWYDDOG MONITRO  (Tudalennau 27 - 
[...]
3440 

 
The Ombudsman received a complaint that a Former Member (“the Former Member”) of 
Bridgend Town Council (“the Council”) had breached the Code of Conduct (“the Code”). 

The Complainant alleged that the Former Member, whilst out campaigning for local 
elections, spoke to a member of the public who said that he would be voting for another 
Councillor (the Complainant).  The Former Member was alleged to have responded by 
saying “Oh, the wife beater”. 

The evidence gathered during the investigation suggested that the Member breached a 
number of provisions in the Council’s Code of Conduct for elected members. 

The Ombudsman considered whether the complaint related to the Former Member’s role on 
the Council and whether the Code applied at all times and was satisfied that the Code was 
engaged in full.  The member of the public confirmed that he was aware of the Former 
Member’s status as a member of the Council, and given that she was campaigning for the 
elections, she would have been engaged in political activity at the time.  The Ombudsman 
was therefore persuaded that the Former Member was acting in her capacity as Member at 
the time the alleged comment was made. 

The Ombudsman considered, on the balance of probabilities, that the Former Member did 
refer to the Complainant as a “wife beater” and that this was a serious allegation to make 
against somebody without evidence to support it.  In a small community, making such a 
statement had the potential to cause significant reputational damage that can become 
difficult to disassociate with.  In making such a statement, there would have been little regard 
as to the impact this could have on the Complainant and those close to him.  The 
Ombudsman considered that, in doing so, the Former Member failed to show necessary 
respect and consideration towards the Complainant and was therefore of the view that this 
action is suggestive of a breach of paragraph 4(b) of the Code. 

Case law on the application of the Code for members in Wales has established that, for a 
breach of the “disrepute” provision to be found, a member’s conduct must impact upon their 
Authority’s reputation and/or the role of elected member and go beyond affecting their 
personal reputation.  It was felt that the Former Member’s actions reflected poorly on her 
personally, but the Ombudsman also considered that the comment was made to a member 
of the public regarding a fellow councillor and was made in the Former Member’s capacity as 
a Member of the Council at the time, when engaging in political activity.  The Ombudsman 
was therefore persuaded that the behaviour would influence the reputation of the office of 
Member.  She considered that the Former Member’s actions in this regard were suggestive 
of a breach of paragraph 6(1)(a) of the Code of Conduct. 

The report on this investigation has therefore been referred to the Monitoring Officer of 
Bridgend County Borough Council, for consideration by the Council’s Standards Committee. 

Tudalen 22



The Council’s Standards Committee found that the Member had failed to comply with 
paragraphs 4(b) and 6(1)(a) of the Code of Conduct. 

The Committee decided that the most appropriate sanction to be applied was a censure and 
put on record that if the Former Member was still an elected Member, they would have 
imposed a suspension of 4 months. 

The member may appeal against this decision. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Tudalen 23



Relevant body: Chirk Town Council 

Report date: 13/06/2024 

Subject: Promotion of equality & respect 

Case ref number: 202107304 

The Ombudsman’s office received a complaint that a member (“the Member”) of Chirk Town 
Council (“the Council”) had breached the Code of Conduct. 

The report on the investigation was referred to the Monitoring Officer of Wrexham County 
Borough Council for consideration by the County Council’s Standards Committee. 

This summary will be updated following the Standards Committee’s decision. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Tudalen 24



Relevant body: Bridgend Town Council 

Report date: 17/06/2024 

Subject: Promotion of equality & respect 

Case ref number: 202201997 

The Ombudsman received a complaint that a councillor (“the Member”) of Bridgend Town 
Council (“the Council”) had breached the Code of Conduct for Members of Local Authorities 
(“the Code”). 

The report on the investigation was referred to the Adjudication Panel for Wales. 

This summary will be updated following the Adjudication Panel for Wales’s decision. 

 

 

 

 

Tudalen 25



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



Mae'r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Saesneg. This document is available in English. 

 

Adroddiad i’r  Pwyllgor Safonau 

Dyddiad y Cyfarfod  26 Gorffenaf 2024 

Aelod/Swyddog Arweiniol  Gary Williams, Swyddog Monitro 

Awdur yr Adroddiad  Gary Williams, Swyddog Monitro 

Teitl  Trefniadau Dirprwy Swyddog Monitro 

1. Am beth mae’r adroddiad yn sôn? 

1.1. Mae'r adroddiad yn ymwneud â'r trefniadau sy'n cael eu rhoi ar waith i ddarparu 

capasiti Dirprwy Swyddog Monitro yn dilyn newidiadau staffio diweddar o fewn 

Gwasanaethau Cymorth Corfforaethol: Pobl 

2. Beth yw’r rheswm dros lunio’r adroddiad hwn? 

2.1. Rhoi gwybod i'r Pwyllgor am y trefniadau newydd ar gyfer cymorth Dirprwy 

Swyddog Monitro i'r Swyddog Monitro a'r Pwyllgor Safonau. 

3. Beth yw’r Argymhellion? 

3.1. Bod y Pwyllgor yn nodi'r trefniadau Dirprwy Swyddog Monitro newydd. 

4. Manylion yr adroddiad 

4.1. Swyddog Monitro yw’r swyddog statudol sy’n gyfrifol am lywodraethu cyfreithiol 

awdurdod lleol. Mae'r rhan fwyaf o'r rôl wedi'i nodi o dan adran 5 o Ddeddf 

Llywodraeth Leol a Thai 1989. Mae gan y Swyddog Monitro dyletswydd gyfreithiol i 

sicrhau bod y Cyngor yn cydymffurfio â'i rwymedigaethau statudol ac yn cymhwyso 

ei godau ymddygiad. Mae hyn yn cynnwys ymchwilio ac adrodd ar unrhyw beth y 

mae'r awdurdod yn ei wneud sydd â'r potensial i
[...]
.1. Ymgynghorwyd â'r deiliaid swyddi perthnasol. 

9. Datganiad y Prif Swyddog Cyllid 

9.1. Mae deddfwriaeth yn ei gwneud yn ofynnol i'r Cyngor roi trefniadau ar waith ar 

gyfer Dirprwy Swyddog Monitro.  Mae'r trefniadau a nodir yn yr adroddiad yn 

sicrhau bod cyflenwad digonol yn ei le heb unrhyw gost ychwanegol i'r Cyngor. 

10. Pa risgiau sydd ac a oes unrhyw beth y gallwn ei wneud i'w 

lleihau? 

10.1. Heb gefnogaeth ddigonol i'r Swyddog Monitro, mae risg na fydd digon o 

gapasiti i gyflawni'r holl ddyletswyddau a chyfrifoldebau perthnasol. 

11. Pŵer i wneud y Penderfyniad 

11.1. Nid oes angen penderfyniad. 

Tudalen 29



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



STANDARDS COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 

 

PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

DATE OF MEETING REPORT ITEMS / AREAS REPORT AUTHOR 
 

 

16 June 2023 Standing Items –  

Standing Item: Public Services Ombudsman ‘Our Findings’ Gary Williams (Monitoring Officer) 

Standing Item: Attendance at Meetings Independent Members 

Standing Item: Dispensation Requests Gary Williams (Monitoring Officer) 

Standing Item: Standards Committee Forward Work Programme Gary Williams (Monitoring Officer) 

Standing Part 2 Item: Overview of Complaints in Denbighshire Gary Williams (Monitoring Officer) 

  

Report Items –  

Comparison of Standards Committee Recruitment Panel Compilation   Lisa Jones (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 

National Standards Forum Update Lisa Jones (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 

Code of Conduct Training - overview of delivery for County and 
Town, City and Community Councils 

Lisa Jones (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 

Group Leaders Reports to Standards Committee Lisa Jones (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 

Formal response to the Welsh Government Consultation on the Penn 
Review 

Lisa Jones (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 

 

15 September 2023 Standing Items –  

Standing Item: Public Services Ombudsman ‘Our Findings’ Gary Williams (Monitoring Officer) 

Standing Item: Attendance at Meetings Independent Members 

St
[...]
a Jones (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 

Statutory and Non-Statutory Guidance for Principal Councils in Wales 
relevant to the Standards Committee 

Lisa Jones (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 

Feedback from the Ethical Liaison Group meeting (provisionally 
scheduled for 8 December) 

Lisa Jones (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 

Comparison of Standards Committee Recruitment Panel Compilation 
update. 

Lisa Jones (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 

Clarification on the Elements of Statutory Guidance relating to 
Standards Committee, Part 2: Sections 5,6 and 7 together with Part 4 
(The Schedule, Section 6 and Agenda and reports, Section 15.80 
(background papers), Chairing Meetings, Section 15.138 onwards). 

Lisa Jones (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 

Review of the size and composition of the Standards Committee Lisa Jones (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 

 

FUTURE MEETINGS 

DATE OF 
MEETING 

REPORT ITEMS / AREAS REPORT AUTHOR DATE ENTERED 
UPDATED BY 

 

26 July 2024 
 

Standing Items –   

Standing Item: Public Services Ombudsman ‘Our Findings’ Elinor Cartwright (Trainee Solicitor)  

Standing Item: Attendance at Meetings Independent Members  

Standing Item: Dispensation Requests Gary Williams (Monitoring Officer)  

Standing Item: Standards Committee Forward Work Programme Gary Williams (Monitoring Officer)  

Standing Part 2 Item: Overview of Complaints in Denbighshire Gary Williams (Monitoring Officer)  

   

Report Items –   

Review of the size and composition of the Standards Committee Lisa Jones (Deputy Monitoring 
Officer) 

05/03/24 RhTJ 

T
udalen 33



Political Group Leader Reports  Gary Williams (Monitoring Officer) / 
Lisa Jones (Deputy Monitoring 
Officer)  

05/03/24 RhTJ 

National Standards Forum Update Lisa Jones (Deputy Monitoring 
Officer) 

05/03/24 RhTJ 

Ethical liaison Meeting  Gary Williams (Monitoring Officer) / 
Lisa Jones (Deputy Monitoring 
Officer) 

05/03/24 RhTJ 

Overview of the register of gifts and hospitality register. Gary Williams (Monitoring Officer) / 
Lisa Jones (Deputy Monitoring 
Officer) 

05/03/24 RhTJ 

   

 

13 September 
2024 

Standing Items –   

Standing Item: Public Services Ombudsman ‘Our Findings’ Elinor Cartwright (Trainee Solicitor)  

Standing Item: Attendance at Meetings Independent Members  

Standing Item: Dispensation Requests Gary Williams (Monitoring Officer)  

Standing Item: Standards Committee Forward Work Programme Gary Williams (Monitoring Officer)  

Standing Part 2 Item: Overview of Complaints in Denbighshire Gary Williams (Monitoring Officer)  

   

Report Items –   

Joint Meeting with Town City and Community Councils Gary Williams (Monitoring Officer) / 
Lisa Jones (Deputy Monitoring 
Officer) 

05/03/24 RhTJ 

   

 

6 December 
2024 

Standing Items –   

Standing Item: Public Services Ombudsman ‘Our Findings’ Elinor Cartwright (Trainee Solicitor)  

Standing Item: Attendance at Meetings Independent Members  

Standing Item: Dispensation Requests Gary Williams (Monitoring Officer)  

Standing Item: Standards Committee Forward Work Programme Gary Williams (Monitoring Officer)  

T
udalen 34



Standing Part 2 Item: Overview of Complaints in Denbighshire Gary Williams (Monitoring Officer)  

   

Report Items –   

Terms of office of Standard Committee members  Gary Williams (Monitoring Officer) 05/03/24 RhTJ 

Draft Annual Standards Report Gary Williams (Monitoring Officer) 05/03/24 RhTJ 

 
Future Items to be considered 
 
Meeting T.B.C. Joint meeting with Town, City and Community Councils  

September/December Review of the size and composition of the Standards Committee Added by the Committee 28/10/22 
 
Updated 05/04/23 RhTJ 

T
udalen 35



M
ae tudalen hw

n yn fw
riadol w

ag



Document is Restricted

Tudalen 37

Eitem Agenda 12
Yn rhinwedd Paragraff(au) 12, 13 Rhan 4, Atodlen 12A
Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972.



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



Document is Restricted

Tudalen 39

Yn rhinwedd Paragraff(au) 12, 13 Rhan 4, Atodlen 12A
Deddf Llywodraeth Leo

Minutes of the meeting


 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee held in Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Ruthin and by video conference on Friday, 26 July 2024 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 
Independent Members – Julia Hughes (Chair), Anne Mellor (Vice-Chair), Peter Lamb and 
Samuel Jones. 
Community Council representative Gordon Hughes 
County Councillors Bobby Feeley and Jon Harland 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Monitoring Officer (GW), Deputy Monitoring Officer (SH), Trainee Solicitor (EC), Zoom 
Hosts (RT-J and ED) and Committee Administrator (SLW) 
  
Observers - Councillor Pauline Edwards and Councillor Andrea Tomlin 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Independent Member, Julia Hughes (Chair) declared a personal interest in Item 5 
(Public Service Ombudsman for Wales – “Our Findings”) report as she was a 
member of the Adjudication Panel for Wales. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
None. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Standards Committee meeting held on 1 March 2024 were 
submitted. 
 
Accuracy –  
 
Page 10 (Item 6) – should read Samuel Jones to visit Llangynhafal and not 
Llanfihangel as stated in the minutes. 
 
Matters Arising –  
 
Page 8 – 2nd paragraph – confirmation that the National Standards Forum minutes 
from the January 2024 meeting had now been circulated. 
 
Page 8 – 3rd paragraph – the Corporate Joint Committee had been covered during 
the pre-meeting training session this morning. 



 
Page 8 – 8th paragraph – Page 14 Chairing leaflets – the Chair requested 
clarification as to the meaning of this paragraph. 
 
The Monitoring Officer clarified that in the past training had been provided to Chairs 
of City, Town and Community Councils by a person who was not employed by the 
County Council.  Unfortunately, that person had since retired.  Rather than training 
in person, guidance had been circulated to all Chairs.  The Monitoring team were to 
look as to how best to provide training and were to contact One Voice Wales for 
any useful literature and training available. 
 
Page 9 – final paragraph – the Monitoring Officer confirmed social media etiquette 
would be added to the Council Workshop forward work programme.  If unable to 
slot into the Council Workshop forward work programme then a separate training 
session would be arranged.   The Monitoring Officer would update Standards 
Committee at the next meeting in September. 
 
Page 10 – Resolution at the top of the page –  

 The Chair asked for confirmation that the “Our Findings” report had been 
circulated to Group Leaders.  The Monitoring Officer responded that he 
would enquire and report back to Standards Committee. 

 Had the Monitoring Officer written to the City, Town and Community Councils 
with training dates?  The Monitoring Officer explained that due to capacity 
issues, training dates had not been sent.   The new Monitoring team were to 
meet in September to map out training dates following which Standards 
Committee would be updated. 
 

Page 10 – Item 6 Attendance at meetings –  

 The Monitoring Officer confirmed he would check with the Democratic 
Services Manager as to when the allocation of meetings Standards 
Committee Lay Members could attend would be reset and would report back 
to Standards Committee at the next meeting in September. 

 At this point, the Chair asked if there were any City, Town and Community 
Councils which had a new and inexperienced Town Clerk as they could be 
added to the list for visits.  The Monitoring Officer confirmed he would look 
for this information. 

 Lay Members could also visit County Council meetings in person or they 
could observe the meetings via webcast.  Webcasts were saved online for 
six months following conclusion of the meeting.  It was confirmed that a list of 
all County Council meetings would be circulated to Standards Committee 
members. 

 
Page 11 – Item 8 National Standards Forum Update.  The National Standards 
Forum meeting was held every six months.   All Chairs of Standards Committee 
were invited to attend.  One of the six North Wales Standards Monitoring Officers 
would attend each meeting and then feedback to the other North Wales Monitoring 
Officers.  Each Monitoring Officer would attend one Forum meeting every three 
years. 
 



Page 13 – third paragraph Section 15.8 of Page 179/180 – any update regarding 
background papers.  The Monitoring Officer confirmed he was seeking guidance 
from the Democratic Services Manager and would then update the Standards 
Committee. 
 
Page 15 – third paragraph – Towyn and Kinmel Bay were not in Denbighshire.  The 
Monitoring Officer confirmed he had telephoned the Public Services Ombudsman 
for Wales Office to point out the error. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the above, the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 
2024, be received and approved as a correct record of the proceedings. 
 

5 PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES - 'OUR FINDINGS'  
 
The Trainee Solicitor, Elinor Cartwright, introduced the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW): Our Findings report (previously circulated). 
 
The report covered the period from 15 February 2024 – 15 July 2024. 
 
It was stated that none of the cases related to Denbighshire.  
 
Appendix 1 contained a summary of those cases involving Code of Conduct 
complaints that had been investigated by the Ombudsman, broken down by subject 
matter as follows –  
Integrity – 1 
Promotion of equality and respect – 3 
 
The outcomes could be categorised as follows –  
Referred to Standards Committee – 3 
Referred to the Adjudication Panel for Wales – 1 
 
Serious cases were referred to The Adjudication Panel for Wales and the 
Monitoring Officer suggested extending the report to include Adjudication Panel for 
Wales website.   He confirmed he would meet with the Trainee Solicitor to discuss 
adding the Adjudication Panel for Wales information to the report in the future. 
 
RESOLVED that the Standard Committee notes the contents of the Public Service 
Ombudsman for Wales – “Our Findings” Report. 
 

6 ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS  
 
Members reported on their attendance at the meetings as follows –  
 

 Independent Member Samuel Jones reported on the meeting of Llangynhafal 
Community Council held on 24 April 2024.   The meeting was an Annual 
General meeting followed by a public open meeting.  8 Community 
Councillors were in attendance together with the Clerk of the Council.  10 
members of public were also in attendance but left after the conclusion of the 
Annual meeting prior to the ordinary meeting.    The meeting was not a 
hybrid meeting.   The Council were very active in the local area.  The 



Community Council Annual Report stated members of the public could 
attend all meetings throughout the year.  A member made a personal 
declaration of interest as finance assistance for the sports club had been 
submitted.  The member acted in accordance with their declaration.  
Appropriate time was allowed by the Chair for responses to questions.  The 
Clerk supported the Chair.  The meeting was conducted well and the Clerk 
responded to emails. 

  
The Monitoring Officer stated Llangynhafal Community Council were a well 
run council.   It was confirmed that if financial assistance was requested for a 
figure in excess of £500 the declaration of interest might be a prejudicial 
interest – but if less than £500 there is an exception.  A personal interest 
would still need to be declared. 
 
Independent Member, Peter Lamb, explained he had not been able to visit 
Prestatyn Town Council but would visit in September 2024. 
 

 Independent Member, Anne Mellor had not attended a City, Town and 
Community Council since the last Standards Committee. 

 

 Independent Member, Julia Hughes, reported on the meeting of Bodfari 
Community Council meeting held on 14 May 2024.  The meeting had been 
an Annual General meeting followed by an ordinary meeting.  It was a hybrid 
meeting, 2 members joined remotely and 3 members attended in person 
together with the Clerk.  There were connectivity issues and the 2 remote 
members lost connection for a short length of time.  There were expressions 
of interest and a declaration of interest when a cheque from the lottery was 
received in the ordinary meeting and members were not sure if it was a 
personal interest or personal and prejudicial interest.  In the meeting papers 
the cheque paid to contractors were same surname as that of a councillor.  
The Councillor declared a personal and prejudicial interest and left the 
meeting.   The meeting concluded at 9.00 p.m.    The Chair was supported 
by the Clerk who was easy to contact.  Difficulty in hearing the Councillors 
who attended remotely due to the position of the seating.  
The Chair confirmed she was still to attend Rhyl Town Council but as there 
had been 2 bereavements within the past few months it was felt it would be 
more appropriate to visit when things had settled down.   

 
There were a number of City, Town and Community Councils who had new Clerks.  
Some Clerks were experienced but also there were some who had no previous 
experience.  The Monitoring Officer confirmed he would collate a list of those Clerks 
with no experience. 
 
It was confirmed that if a meeting was conducted through the medium of Welsh, if a 
non-Welsh speaker were to attend there should be the facility of someone to assist 
in informing the non-Welsh speaker of the gist of the meeting.   The legislation was 
that the two languages were to be treated equally. 
 
During discussions it had been agreed to populate a list of Councils for the 
Independent members to visit.   A list of County Council meetings to be circulated 



and also a list of City, Town and Community Councils which were conducted 
through the medium of Welsh. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the above, Standards Committee note the attendance 
at meetings update. 
 

7 POLITICAL GROUP LEADER REPORTS  
 
The Monitoring Officer, Gary Williams, introduced the verbal Group Leaders report 
which covered April 2023 – March 2024. 
 
Some reports had been emailed to the Legal Services Manager, Lisa Jones, who 
had recently left the Local Authority and the Monitoring Officer was in contact with 
ICT to enable him to access the emails for the reports.   There had also been a 
delay due to the recent elections.  
 
A Group Leaders meeting had taken place the previous week and all Group 
Leaders confirmed they would be amenable to meet with Standards Committee, 
possibly at the September meeting.  The Monitoring Officer confirmed he would try 
to organise the meetings around the Standards Committee meeting.   
 
Each Group Leader would need to speak to Standards Committee individually. 
 
The Monitoring Officer confirmed he would write to each member of the Standards 
Committee for their availability and would then contact Group Leaders.  Each 
meeting would last approximately 20-30 minutes. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the above, the Standards Committee note the verbal 
update to the Political Group Leader reports. 
 

8 NATIONAL STANDARDS FORUM UPDATE  
 
The Chair introduced the National Standards Forum update: the last meeting had 
been held on 24 June 2024 but the notes had not yet been circulated. 
 
It had been confirmed that lobbying regarding remuneration was not the remit of the 
Forum, it was the responsibility of the Local Authorities. 
 
The new President was Eleri Tudor.   
 
At the Forum discussions took place regarding sanction guidance and it was noted 
that the Adjudication Panel for Wales could increase or decrease sanctions on 
appeal. 
 
Michelle Morris, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) had attended the 
Forum and stated that they had received more complaints this year.  90% were 
public services and 10% code of conduct issues.  They had no additional resources 
to deal with the increase in complaints.  The PSOW’s aspiration was to conclude 
cases in 12 months.   
 



There had been an issue in the office of the PSOW as a member of staff had made 
remarks about the Conservative party and questioned political bias in the office.   Dr 
Melissa McCullough was to lead the review together with a review team.  The 
PSOW was keen to establish no political bias.   The Monitoring Office agreed to 
circulate the terms of reference.    
 
There was to be a review of the Local Resolution procedures.  It was confirmed that 
DCC had been contacted by the PSOW and a copy of the Local Resolutions had 
been provided and acknowledged. 
 
The next meeting of the National Standards Forum was to take place 27 January 
2025. 
 
RESOLVED that the Standards Committee note the National Standards Forum 
update. 
 

9 DEPUTY MONITORING OFFICER ARRANGEMENTS  
 
The Monitoring Officer, Gary Williams, introduced the Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Arrangements report (previously circulated) to inform the Standards Committee 
about the arrangements put in place to provide Deputy Monitoring Officer capacity 
following recent staffing changes within Corporate Support Services: People. 
 
It was confirmed that Lisa Jones the former Deputy Monitoring Officer (Legal 
Services Manager) had recently left the local authority.   Standards Committee took 
this opportunity to express their thanks to Lisa for all her hard work and requested 
that the Monitoring Officer write to Lisa to express Standards Committee thanks 
and well wishes for the future in her new endeavours. 
 
The Monitoring Officer confirmed he would draft a letter of thanks.  
 
A restructure within the Legal Department had recently taken place.  The Legal 
Services Manager role had been retained and one Team Leader.   
 
Gary Williams would remain as Monitoring Officer and there would be three Deputy 
Monitoring Officers.   
 
The role of Deputy Monitoring Officer (Conduct) would be carried out by the Head 
of Corporate Support Services: People (Catrin Roberts).  The role of Deputy 
Monitoring Officer (Governance and Lawfulness) would be carried out by the Legal 
Services Manager (Sally Henderson) and the Legal Services Team Leader (Clare 
Lord).  
 
The Monitoring Officer and Deputies were to work together as a team in respect of 
all aspects of the monitoring role. 
 
A series of meetings had been put in place for the monitoring team.  The Monitoring 
Officer would attend as many Standards Committee meetings as possible but, on 
occasion, one of the Deputy Monitoring Officers would attend in his place.    
 



RESOLVED that the Standards Committee notes the new Deputy Monitoring 
Officer arrangements. 
 

10 STANDARDS COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Standards Committee Forward Work Programme was presented for 
consideration, and Members noted the following –  
 
Review of the size and composition of the Standards Committee to be removed as 
comparable with neighbouring Local Authorities. 
 
Comparison of Standards Committee Recruitment Panel Compilation had been 
agreed at Full Council – to be removed. 
 
13 September 2024 – 
Add Code of Conduct Training – overview of delivery for County and City, Town 
and Community Councils. 
 
Add Group Leaders Reports. 
 
Add Terms of Office of Standards Committee Members . 
 
6 December 2024 – 
Move from 13 September to December meeting - Overview of the register of gifts 
and hospitality register. 
 
7 March 2025 –  
 
Add National Standards Forum Update.  
 
Add Code of Conduct for officers. 
 
At this juncture, the Chair requested that Dispensation Requests be included in 
every Agenda even if there are no requests. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the above, the Standards Committee Forward Work 
Programme be agreed. 
 

11 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting of the Standards Committee is to take place on 13 September 
2024 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
At this juncture (12.20 pm) there was a 10 minute break. 
The meeting reconvened at 12.30 pm. 
 
EXCLUSION FROM PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the Press and 
Public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds 



that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 12 and 
13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
12 CODE OF CONDUCT - PART 3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000  

 
The Monitoring Officer submitted a confidential report (previously circulated) 
providing an overview of complaints against members lodged with the Public 
Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) since 1 April 2023. 
 
The Monitoring Officer provided a summary of two ongoing investigations. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be received and noted. 
 

The Chair thanked members for their attendance and contributions and conveyed her 
thanks to the support staff. 
 
THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 1.00 PM 
 

 


